Deposits by central banks and banks 4,495 – 4,495 Interest rate, foreign exchange

Customer accounts 81,957 – 81,957 Interest rate, foreign exchange

Securities financing 210 – 210 Interest rate, credit spreads,
foreign exchange

Derivative financial instruments 1,201 646 555 Interest rate, foreign exchange, credit
spreads, equity, inflation swap rates

Debt securities in issue 5,450 – 5,450 Interest rate, credit spreads,
foreign exchange

Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments 1,550 – 1,550 Interest rate, credit spreads

Risk management – 2. Individual risk types

AIB Group plc Annual Financial Report 2021Risk Management 156

2.4 Financial risks (a) Market risk (continued)
Market risk profile
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to an immediate and sustained +/- 100 basis point, +25 basis point and
+50 basis point movement in interest rates, in terms of the impact on net interest income on a forward looking basis over a twelve month
period, assuming no change in the balance sheet:

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements:

€ m € m € m € m € m € m € m € m
December 2021 - 100bps + 25bps + 50bps + 100bps December 2020 - 100bps + 25bps + 50bps + 100bps

Euro (193) 13 33 195 Euro (134) 12 23 139

Sterling (59) 14 29 57 Sterling (63) 19 37 74

Other (mainly US $) (20) 5 10 20 Other (mainly US $) (5) 1 3 6

Total (272) 32 72 272 Total (202) 32 63 219

The above sensitivity table is computed under the assumption that all market rates (RFRs/Euribors/Swaps) move upwards or downwards in
parallel, however, for upward rates only, the ECB refinancing rate increases by 50% of the market rates. In the downward scenario, market
interest rates are floored at -1%, consistent with EBA IRRBB guidance.

Euro currency NII sensitivity to rising rates is subdued while Euribor rates are below zero due to the impact of floors on reference rates in
certain loan contracts.

The interest rate sensitivity increased during the year as a result of additional balances held at the Central Bank, driven by the c. € 11 billion

[…]

lending and € 2.4 billion of USD LIBOR related derivatives.

Details on the Group’s adoption of the “Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform” can be found in note
1 accounting policy (q).

Structural foreign exchange risk
Structural foreign exchange risk is the exposure of the Group’s capital ratios to changes in exchange rates and results from net investment
in subsidiaries, associates and branches, the functional currencies being currencies other than Euro. The Group is exposed to foreign
exchange risk as it translates foreign currencies into Euro at each reporting period and the currency profile of the Group’s capital may not
necessarily match that of its assets and risk-weighted assets.

Exchange differences on structural exposures are recognised in ‘other comprehensive income’ in the financial statements. The Group ALCo
monitors structural foreign exchange risk and the foreign exchange sensitivity of consolidated capital ratios. This impact is measured in
terms of basis point sensitivities using scenario analysis.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s fully loaded CET1 ratio to a hypothetical and sustained movement in GBP/EUR and
USD/EUR foreign exchange rates.

31 December
Sensitivity of CET1 fully loaded capital to foreign exchange movements (unaudited) 2021 2020

+ 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates (0.18%) (0.17%)

– 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates 0.20% 0.16%

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as GBP/EUR and USD/EUR foreign exchange rates moving in the
same direction and at the same time.

Risk management – 2. Individual risk types

AIB Group plc Annual Financial Report 2021Risk Management 160

2.4 Financial risks (b) Pension risk
Pension risk is the risk that:
 – The funding position of the Group’s defined benefit schemes would deteriorate to such an extent that additional contributions would be

required to cover its funding obligations towards current and former employees;
 – The capital position of the Group is negatively affected as funding deficits will be fully deductible from regulatory capital; and